BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a
Evergy Missouri Metro's and Evergy
Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri
West's Solar Subscription Rider Tariff
Filings

)

File No. ET-2024-0182
Tracking Nos. JE-2024-0084 &
JE-2024-0082

NOTICE THAT CASE MAY BE DISCUSSED AT PRESENTATION IN EW-2023-0199

Issue Date: January 12, 2024

On December 1, 2023, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (collectively "Evergy") filed revised tariff sheets regarding a Solar Subscription Rider Tariff. Evergy also filed a *Notice of Tariff Revisions and Motion to Open New Docket*. On December 15, 2023, the Staff of the Commission filed a recommendation that the Commission reject the tariff filings, provide guidance regarding the treatment of Solar Subscription Program (SSP) participants with regard to time-based rate plans, and direct Evergy to file new tariff sheets. Staff also suggested that the Commission set an "on-the-record" to determine the kind of billing system changes Evergy would need to address the potential participation of SSP customers in the time-based rate plans offered by Evergy.

The Commission suspended the tariff sheets for 120 days until April 30, 2024. The Commission also convened a procedural conference to discuss what guidance Staff was suggesting the Commission give to the parties.

The Commission has scheduled a presentation in File No. EW-2023-0199. That file is a non-contested case established to provide a collaborative workshop for customer education and outreach regarding time-based rates for Evergy. Because the topics of the two files are closely aligned, the Commission provides this notice that questions and discussions related to File No. ET-2024-0182 may occur at that on-the-record presentation.

That presentation will be held on January 22, 2024, beginning at 10:00 a.m. in the Room 310 of the Governor Office Building, 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri. The Governor Office Building meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. Any person needing an accommodation to participate in the presentation should call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 prior to the date of the presentation.

BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell



Nancy Dippell Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 12^h day of January, 2023.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 12th day of January 2024.

SION OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION January 12, 2024

File/Case No. ET-2024-0182

MO PSC Staff

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri Metro

James Fischer 2081 Honeysuckle Lane Jefferson City, MO 65109 jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri Metro

Roger Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy Missouri West

James Fischer 2081 Honeysuckle Lane Jefferson City, MO 65109 jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri West

Roger Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

MO PSC Staff

Paul Graham 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 paul.graham@psc.mo.gov

Renew Missouri

Legal Department 915 East Ash Columbia, MO 65201

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.